1SIGMA Corporation  www.sigmaco.com
700 Goldman Drive
Cream Ridge, NJ 08514
800 999 2550 p
609 758 1163 f
SIGMA Corporation www.sigmaco.com
ONE-LOK™ Series SSLDH Split Gland Bell

4) ONE-LOK SSLDH wedge actuating bolt provides the installer with a visual torque indicator.
The breakaway top ensures proper engagement of the wedge segment at the time of installation.
Unlike other actuating bolts, the ONE-LOK SLDEH is manufactured with a proprietary quality
control system that ensures the breakaway tops will activate at the correct torque.  The
breakaway top is sized to match the same dimensions of the bolts and nuts used to assemble
the mechanical joint fitting and follower gland, eliminating the need for special installation tools.
Once engaged, the actuating bolt leaves a residual hex-head shank, allowing post-installation
disassembly of the restrained joint, if necessary.
Features & Advantages:
ONE-LOK™ SSLD series split gland design
includes c-clamp with extra long T-bolts for added
safety.
Nominal
Size Item # Deflection
4-12” SSLDH3-SSLDH12 5 deg
14-16” SSLDH14-SSLDH16 2 deg
18-24” SSLDH18-SSLDH24 1.5 deg
30-42” SSLDH30-SSLDH42 1 deg
Deflection Chart
ONE-LOK’s unique cam action allows the restraining wedges to “rock,”
gripping the pipe wall more securely as thrust force increases.
ONE-LOK’s cam action also accommodates deflection of the joint during

Size of Clamping
Bolt
and Nut
#
Restraint
Rods
Restraint
Rod
Size x Length
# of Nuts
(Size) Size of Washers # of
Washers
4 SSLDH4 350 6.62 14 10.24 0.75 1 1 2 1/2-13UNC x 1.50 4 3/4 x 17 8 NA 22.5
6 SSLDH6 350 8.62 14 12.34 0.88 1 1 2 1/2-13UNC x 1.50 6 3/4 x 17 12 NA 32.5
8 SSLDH8 350 10.88 14 14.32 1.00 1 1 2 1/2-13UNC x 1.50 6 3/4 x 17 12 NA 39.9
10 SSLDH10 300 13.12 20 16.54 1.00 1 1 2 1/2-13UNC x 1.50 8 3/4 x 24 16 NA 55
12 SSLDH12 300 15.38 20 18.80 1.50 1 1 2 3/4-10UNC x 3.00 8 3/4 x 24 16 NA 78.7
14 SSLDH14 300 17.88 22 21.20 3.00 1 1 4 7/8-9UNC x 6.25 6 3/4 x 24 12 2 x 2 x 1/4 6 109.8
16 SSLDH16 300 20.12 22 23.74 3.50 1 1 4 7/8-9UNC x 6.25 6 3/4 x 24 12 2 x 2 x 1/4 6 161.5
18 SSLDH18 250 22.38 22 25.84 4.25 1 1 4 1.00-8UNC x 6.25 8 3/4 x 24 16 2 x 2 x 1/4 8 182.1
20 SSLDH20 250 24.62 22 29.06 5.00 1 1 4 1.25-9UNC x 6.25 8 3/4 x 24 16 2 x 2 x 1/4 8 221
24 SSLDH24 250 29.12 26 34.64 3.00 1 1 4 1.00-8UNC x 5.00 10 3/4 x 30 20 2 x 2 x 1/4 10 284
30 SSLDH30 250 35.75 26 41.80 3.00 1 1 4 1.00-8UNC x 5.00 10 1 x 30 20 2.5 x 2.5 x 5/16 10 482
36 SSLDH36 250 42.62 26 49.04 3.00 1 1 4 1.00-8UNC x 5.00 12 1 x 30 24 2.5 x 2.5 x 5/16 12 600
42 SSLDH42 200 49.37" 30 55.6" 4.10 1 1 4 1 1/4-7 UNC x 6 12 1 1/4 x 48 24 3 x 3 x 3/8 12 941
Sample Specification:
Existing ductile iron push-on pipe bell joints shall be restrained using a split wedge-action restraining gland on the
ductile iron pipe spigot and connected to a two-piece back-up ring located against the pipe bell using all-thread
restraining rods and nuts. The wedge-action restraining gland, wedge segments, break-off top actuating bolts